Introduced by:

Date:

Action: Vote: Mayor July 14, 1998

Adopted

9 Yes, 0 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 98-053

## A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE ANCHOR POINT BEACH-COMMUNITY SAFETY TRAIL

- WHEREAS, the South Kenai Peninsula State Parks Advisory Board is seeking support for the development of the Anchor Point Beach-Community Safety Trail ("ABC Trail"); and
- WHEREAS, the ABC Trail has been established as one of the top legislative priorities by the Anchor Point community for the past several years; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 97-073 supporting paths on all State projects within the Kenai Peninsula Borough to provide safer routes of travel and improve the quality of life for residents; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly established a Trails Commission in May 1997 (KPB Ordinance 97-11) for the purpose of planning expanded trail access throughout the borough for recreation and travel; and
- WHEREAS, the KPB Trails Commission, through public process, identified and included the ABC Trail in their Preliminary Trail Needs List (June 1998); and
- WHEREAS, a trail from Chapman School to Anchor Point Beach would enhance safety within the Anchor Point community for residents and visitors;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly supports the development of the Anchor Point Beach-Community Safety Trail.
- SECTION 2. That copies of this resolution shall be delivered to the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities; the Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation Facilities; and to the South Kenai Peninsula State Parks Advisory Board.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 14TH DAY OF JULY, 1998.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Zinda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

Market Market Co. St. Co. St.